Falls et al v. Board of Commissioners of the New Orleans Regional Transit Authority et al Doc. 72

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

FRANCIS FALLS, ET AL CIVIL ACTION

VERSUS NO: 16-2499

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE
THE NEW ORLEANS REGIONAL JUDGE KAREN WELLS ROBY

TRANSIT AUTHORITY, ET AL
ORDER AND REASONS

Before the Court is Motion to Determine Damages (R. Doc. 57and aMotion to
Determine Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (R. Doc. 61i)ed by Plaintiffs Fancis Falls (“Falls”),
Mitchell Miraglia (“Miraglia”), and Thad Tatum Fatum”) (collectively “Plaintiffs”) seeking an
order of the Court awarding each Plaintiff $10,@08amages as well as $48,430.50 in attorneys’
fees and $7,573.96 in costs for all PlaintiffseThotions are opposed. R. Doc. 65; R. Doc. 64.
Both motions were submitted on March 2217 and heard without oral argument.

l. Background

This action was initially filed in the Distt Court on March 28, 2016 seeking injunctive
and declaratory relief, damages, and attornegs &nd costs pursuant to Title Il of the Americans
with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1213t seq(*ADA”) and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29
U.S.C. § 794et seq.(*RA”). R. Doc. 1. The Plaintiffs &#ge that Defendants the City of New
Orleans and the Board of Comsisners of the New Orleans Regional Transit Authority have
violated the ADA in connection with the bus stepstem in New Orleans. In particular, the
Plaintiffs allege that nearl§4.3% of all bus stopmre non-compliant with ADA requirements. The
Plaintiffs argue that the Defendahesve failed to construct or alteus stops to ensure accessibility
and have failed to provide program access atekisting bus stops. R. Doc. 1. As such, the

Plaintiffs allege that the Dafidants have discriminated against them and continue to do so by

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/louisiana/laedce/2:2016cv02499/175917/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/louisiana/laedce/2:2016cv02499/175917/72/
https://dockets.justia.com/

excluding/denying the Plaintiffs tHall and equal benefits of theservices and by failing to have
accessible facilities or takingegts to make them accessibitk.at p. 16.

On December 23, 2016, the Parties consented to proceed before the undersigned United
States Magistrate Judge under the provisior380f).S.C. § 636(c). Thereafter, on February 10,
2017, the undersigned approved and ratified thad3aBettlement Agreement (R. Doc. 55). R.
Doc. 54. The Settlement Agreement providedtfe improvement of existing ADA compliance
procedures, a plan for bringing bus stops IAA compliance, the selection by Plaintiffs of
priority bus stops to be brouginto compliance, a time frame for compliance as well as a method
for the monitoring and enforcement of the settlenagmeement. R. Doc. 54, p. 3-10. In return, the
Plaintiffs agreed to release their claims foungtive and declaratory refiagainst the Defendants.

Id. at p. 10-11. Finally, as paof the Settlement Agreement, the Parties agreed to submit the issues
of Damages and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs for determination by the undersigaegd. 10.

. Motion to Determine Damages

A. Background

In accordance with the Parties’ Settlemente&gnent (R. Doc. 55) and this Court’s order
(R. Doc. 54), the Plaintiffs submitted their MotimnDetermine Damages (R. Doc. 57) on February
20, 2017. In total, the Plaintiffequest $10,000 each in damageD#&c. 57. The Plaintiffs argue
that they are entitled to dages under Title 1l of the ADA becauieey are qualified individuals
that were excluded from participation or denied benefits ofiyvprograms or activities and
that such exclusion or discrimination was becanfstheir disability. R. Doc. 57-1, p. 12. They
argue that they were discriminated against wtenDefendants failed to modify/construct bus
stops in compliance with applicable standard$wahen the Defendants failed to provide program

access.



In opposition, the Defendants argue that tlanfffs are not entitlé to damages because:
(i) there is no evidence of intentional discriminatiand (ii) the Plaintiffhave not carried their
burden of proof to lay out a prima facie casalistrimination because Tatum is not a qualified
individual and all defendants V& offered no evidence of any alleged discrimination by reason of
their disability. R. Doc. 65.

B. Standard of Review

The Plaintiffs have brought claims seskidamages under both Title Il of the ADA and
the Rehabilitation Act. “The Rmbilitation Act and the ADA bothprohibit discrimination against
gualified individuals with disabilities; they employ many of the same legal standards and offer the
same remedies3Sweeney v. Texas State UniNo. 14-910, 2016 WL 3829552 at *2 (W.D. Tex.
July 11, 2016) (citingMaples v. Univ. of Texas Med. Branch at Galves8@i F. Supp. 2d 874,
878 (S.D. Tex. 2012), aff'd, 524 dréppx. 93 (5th Cir. 2013))see also Miraglia v. Bd. of
Supervisors of Louisiana State Muselin, 15-4947, 2016 WL 6215976, at *1 n.1 (E.D. La. Oct.
25, 2016) (citing=rame v. City of Arlington657 F.3d 215, 223-24 (5th Cir. 2011)) (“The ADA
and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (29 WCS§ 794(a)) are generally interpretagara materia
and employ the same legal standards. Plaintiff's briefing is limited to Title 1l which is not
problematic under Fifth @uit precedent.”).

“The ADA is a ‘broad mandate’ of ‘comghensive character and ‘sweeping purpose’
intended ‘to eliminate discrimination against disabtedlviduals, and to integrate them into the
economic and social mainstream of American liferame 657 F.3d at 223 (citin@GA Tour,

Inc. v. Martin,532 U.S. 661, 675 (2001)). Title 1l of tA®A provides that “naqualified individual

with a disability shall, by reason of such disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied



the benefits of the services, programs, or #@cty of a public entity, or be subjected to
discrimination by any such entity.” 42 UGS5.8 12132. Under Fifth Circuit Precedent,
To establish a prima facease of discrimination under the ADA, a plaintiff must
demonstrate: (1) that he is a qualifiadividual within the meaning of the ADA;
(2) that he is being excluded from pagation in, or being denied benefits of,
services, programs, or actieis for which the public enyi is responsible, or is
otherwise being discriminated against the public entity; and (3) that such
exclusion, denial of benefits, or distination is by reason of his disability.

Melton v. Dallas Area Rapid TransB91 F.3d 669, 671-72 (5th Cir. 2008¢eer v. Richardson
Indep. Sch. Dist472 F. App’x 287, 292 (5th Cir. 2012) ublished). Moreover, “[a] plaintiff
asserting a private cause of action for violas of the ADA or the RA may only recover
compensatory damages upon a shovahgntentional discrimination.Delano-Pyle v. Victoria

Cty, 302 F.3d 567, 574 (5th Cir. 2002).

C. Analysis

Here, the Plaintiffs seek damages under Titlef the ADA. The Plainffs argue that they
are entitled to damages under Tltlef the ADA because they are gjified individuals that were
excluded from participation or deed benefits of services, pr@gns or activities and that such
exclusion or discrimination was because oftligsability. R. Doc57-1, p. 12. The Defendants
oppose the award of damages arguing that (i) tiseme evidence of intentional discrimination;
and (ii) the Plaintiffs have natarried their burdemf proof to lay out a prima facie case of
discrimination because Tatum is not a qualifiedividual and all defendants have offered no
evidence of any alleged discrimtien by reason of their disabyit R. Doc. 65. In order for the

Plaintiffs to prevail, they must demonstrate ttiegy are qualified individuals that were either



denied benefits of or otherwise discrinte@ against by the Deferuls by reason of their
disability. See Melton391 F.3d at 671-72.

1. Plaintiffs Are Qualified Individuals Under the ADA

Under 42 U.S.C. §12102(1)(A), an imdiual is disabled under the ADA where “a
physical or mental impairmentahsubstantially limits one or m® major life activities of such
individual.” A “major life activity” includes, but is not limitedbt “caring for oneself, performing
manual tasks, seeing, hearing, eating, sleepiraiking, standing, lifing, bending, speaking,
breathing, learning, reading, a@mtrating, thinking, communicating, and working.” 42 U.S.C.
8§ 12102(2)(A). “Additionally, the 2008 Amendmerits the ADA stress that the definition of
disability shall be construed in favor of aohd number of individuals under the Act, to the
maximum extent permitted by the ActMitchell v. Universal Health Servs., IndNo. 15-5963,
2017 WL 993146, at *2 (E.D. La. Mar. 15, 2017) (sligpy) (citing 42 US.C. § 12102(4)(A)).

The Parties agree that Miraglia and Falesgualified individualsinder the ADA. R. Doc.
65, p. 14. However, the Defendants argue thatTaaam should not be considered a qualified
individual because the Plaintiffs fail to addresprasent any analysis axganation as to whether
Tatum’s physical impairments results in substantial limitation in a major life actiditin turn,
the Plaintiffs argue that Tatum is a qualified indival because he is a pd@raplegic as a result
of a puncture wound to the neck in 1988. R. Doc. 57-1, p. 10.

In considering Tatum’s physical impairmentsaa®sult of his papegia, the Court finds
that Tatum is a qualified inddual under the ADA. During hideposition, Tatum explained that
as a result of his paraplegia he suffers limitattontss right side. While Tatum uses a four-legged
walker around his home as a resilphysical therapy and can drive strictly uses a wheelchair

to get around outside of his house. R. C®t14, p. 41, Tr. 15-17. When he travels around in his



car, Tatum relies on others to place asohove his wheelchair from his céd. at p. 66, 117-18.
Given his physical limitations as a result of pdegia, the Court finds that Tatum is certainly
substantially limited in majolife activities as contemplateldy 42 U.S.C. § 12102, including
walking, standing, and bending.

2. Being Discriminated Against by a Public Entity

In order to establish discrimation under Title I, the Plairits must also demonstrate that
they were excluded from participation in, orirlge denied benefits of, services, programs, or
activities for which the public eryiis responsible, or is otherwi®eing discriminated against by
the public entity. When determininfya public entity has discrimated against an individual in
relation to ensuring public faciliteand programs are accessibleigabled individuals, “Title Il
differentiates between ‘existing structures,’ isructures built prior to the Act taking effect in
January 1992, and facibts built or alteredfter January 1992Miraglia, 2016 WL 6215976, at
*1 (citing Greer, 472 F. App’x at 291).

First, as to facilities modified or consttad after 1992, structurébat are not built in
compliance with the applicabldmericans with DisabilitiesAct Accessibility Guidelines
(“ADAAG”) guidelines constitute discriminatioree Greer472 F. App’x at 300 (“The parking
lot and ramp have both been modified or ¢arded after 1992 and thu® not fall within the
more flexible guidelines for existing facilitieBistead the ADAAG guidelines apply”). As the
Fifth Circuit noted inFrame “when a city decides to build aiter a [structure] but makes that
[structure] inaccessible to individls with disabilities without amfuate justification, the city
discriminates within the meanirgg Title I11.” 657 F.3d at 230-31.

Here, the record reflects that the Cityshdiscriminated in relation to modified or

constructed facilities after 1992. &rreport by the Plaintiffs’ expethe Plaintiffs’ expert reported



that 60 of 69 newly constructedodified bus stops failed tcomply with the applicable
accessibility requirements of the ADA. R. Doc. 57-1, p.sE& alsdR. Doc. 57-5. Notably, the
Defendants do not appear to contest these findingsawa they offered an adequate justification
for this failure to comply other than an acknowledmt that they were allegedly in the process of
developing a plan to make méidations. So, as tmewly constructed/mofied structures, the
Court finds that the Plaintiffs ka demonstrated discrimination.

Second, as to existing facilities, courts happlied a “less stringent and more flexible”
standard looking at overall access to the progrdpregram accessibility"—rather than technical
compliance at each facilithee Greerd72 F. App’x at 291 (“Wheoonsidering ADA compliance
for such existing structures, the touchstone is tfaighe facility's technical compliance with the
ADAAG, but is instead ‘program accessibilit}).’ As the Court has recently explained:

When considering ADA compliance for isking structures, the appropriate

standard is “program accessityifi not facility accessibilityld. For that standard

the federal regulations provide: “A pit entity shall opeste each service,

program, or activity so that ¢hservice, program, or activitwhen viewed in its

entirety, is readily accessible tand usable by individualith disabilities.” 28

C.F.R. 8 35.150(a) (emphasis added). Making a program or activity accessible

under this standard does not require a public entity to make all of its existing

facilities accessible to disabled individuats does it require a plibentity to take

an action that would place amdue burden on the entitigl. § 35.150(a)(1), (3).

Furthermore, the regulations do not pdwviobjective criteria for evaluating

program accessibilityGreer, 472 Fed. Appx. at 291. While an existing structure's

compliance with ADAAG regulations may bdormative, program accessibility is
ultimately a subjective determination by vieg the program or activity at issue in

its entirety and not solely by evaluating individual elements of the facility where

the program is heldd.

Miraglia, 2016 WL 6215976, at *2 (citinGreer, 472 Fed. Appx. at 291).
Here, the Court finds that the Defendantgehdiscriminated under the ADA in regards to

existing bus stops. The Manning Report—a repormhmissioned by the Defendants prior to the

instant litigation to evaluate the accessibilityegkery single bus stop within the New Orleans bus



system (R. Doc. 65, p. 11)—determined tB4t3% of the bus stops do not comply with
accessibility requirements of the ADR. Doc. 57-1, p. 20. Moreoverach of the Plaintiffs gave
anecdotal evidence of difficulties accessinglibe stops—and the bus system as a result—given

the non-compliance and inaccedgy including: having to makeisky maneuvers and risking
flipping over; having to avoid certain non-complidnts stops; getting stuck because a lack of
concrete at certain stops; andving to miss certain buses becauseats did not want to be liable

for having Tatum enter the bus on the streetat p. 6-11; se, e.g.57-14, p. 6-7 (Miraglia), 44-

46 (Tatum), 74-77 (Falls). Given the pervasim-compliance and the Plaintiffs’ difficulties in
accessing the bus stops, the Court finds that in its entirety the Plaintiffs were denied access and
thus discriminated against.

3. Plaintiffs Were Discriminated Againg By Reason of Their Disabilities

In order to establish grima faciecase of discrimination, the Piaiffs must also establish
that they were discriminatdyy basis of their disabilityMelton, 391 F.3d at 671-72. The Plaintiffs
argue that but for the discrimination caused bysistem-wide barriers they would have enjoyed
the bus stops fully and fairly. R. Doc. 57-1, p-ZZL In opposition, the Defendants argue that the
Plaintiffs demonstrated use thfe bus stops despite any accefigigproblems demonstrates that
they were not denied use of the systems. R. Doc. 65, p. 14.

The Court finds that the discrimination dktd above—the denial of safe use of or
accessible bus stops—was caused solely by théhtacthe Plaintiffs a disabled. The problems
they encountered using the stops held their oiigitne fact that they were confined to wheel-
chairs while attempting to use the bus stopsséah, given the above,dhCourt finds that the

Plaintiffs have establishedpaima faciecase of discrimination under the ADA.



4. Plaintiffs Have Demonstratedntentional Discrimination

Finally, the Defendants contrthat the Plaintiffs cannademonstrate discrimination
because they have not shown that they weratiotglly discriminated against and therefore are
not entitled to compensatory damages. Rc.085, p. 9. The Defendants argue that because the
Plaintiffs have not shown intentional discrimiioa, or personal ill willor malice towards the
disabled person, they have not demonstrated diswtion such that theyaentitled to damages.
In turn, the Plaintiffs argue that the failure to provide accessible bus stops does constitute
intentional discrimination because they did noomply with their affirmative duty to
accommodate. R. Doc. 71, p. 2-3.

Indeed, “[a] plaintiff asserting a private cguof action for violations of the ADA or the
RA may only recover compensatory damagesn a showing of intentional discrimination.”
Delano-Pyle 302 F.3d at 574. However, what constitutéentional discrimination appears to be
an open-question of law the Fifth Circuit. InPerez v. Doctors Hosp. at Renaissance,, 684
F. App’x 180 (5th Cir. 2015), the Fifth Circuit $iaecently noted that: “We did not define what
we meant by intent irDelano—Pyle.Some circuits have helthat deliberate indifference
suffices. . . .[However] [tlhe parties have not fetkethe issue in any depth, and we decline to
make new law on the nature of intexttthis time.” 624 F. App’x at 18%ee also McCollum v.
Livingston no. 14-3253, 2017 WL 2215627, at *2 (S.D. Tebay 19, 2017) (“The Fifth Circuit
has not yet decided whether theliate indifference or sometigi more, is necessary to show
intentional discrimination.”).

In defining what constitutes intentionakdriimination, two approaches have developed.
First, the “deliberate indifference” standard ageto require a findinthat “the defendarknew

that harm to a federally protectemjht was substaidlly likely and ...failed to act on that



likelihood.” T.W. ex rel. Wilson v. 8cBd. of Seminole Cty., FI&10 F.3d 588, 604 (11th Cir.
2010). Second, a stricter standard requiresndirfg of “[d]iscriminatory animus.... [that is]
prejudice, spite, or ill will."Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist01 F.3d 334, 344 (11th Cir.
2012).

While the Court agrees with the Defendattat there is nothing in the record to
demonstrate prejudice, ill-will, or malice directatlthe Plaintiffs in this case, the Court does
believe that the Defendants’ conduct rises ® lwvel of deliberate indifference as discussed
below. Given then that the two approachesmtentional discriminatiorwould dictate different
results, the undersigned cannot forgo gragpliwith what it is meant by “intentional
determination” under this statutory scheme.

As an initial matter, the Court rejectthe Plaintiffs’ argument that intentional
discrimination can be found because the Defendants have failed to comply with an affirmative
obligation to accommodate. R. Doc. 71, p. 2. In support of this argument, the Plaintiffs cite to
Delano-Pyle, Bennett-Nelson ouisiana Bd. of RegentandPerez Id. at p. 2-3. However, the
Plaintiffs’ reliance on these casssike the Court as misplacedcademonstrate a certain level of
liberty taken with the case law. First, fhéth Circuit has rejected an argument tBahnett-Nelson
somehow weighed in on the import of animusamnection with intentional discrimination, and
the undersigned agreesth this readingEstate of A.R. v. Myzyk&43 F. App’x 363, 301 Ed. Law
Rep. 113, at n.2 (5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2013) (unpublished) (cBegnett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of
Regents,431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir.2005)) (“R. points to our decision iBennett—Nelson v.
Louisiana Board of Regents support the proposition that praaffanimus is not required. That
decision, however, concerned ‘the sole issupf].whether Louisiana's Eleventh Amendment

sovereign immunity’ barred claimsider the ADA and Section 504.”).

10



Second, as noted abov®erez explicitly refused to determine what intentional
discrimination meant. 624 F. App’x 482. Indeed, the Fifth Circuit iRerezonly determined that
there was “a genuine dispute of material fast to whether [thelefendant] intentionally
discriminated against the plaintiffs” and invited the district court to “if necessary to resolve the
case, make the initial effort to defimgent under this statutory schemk” at 186.

Finally, in regards tdelano-Pyle the Court did not define intentional discrimination.
While the Plaintiff cites language from th@ourt's discussion of “whether a policy of
discrimination must be identified to sustanclaim under the ADA or the RA,” the Court’s
discussion of intentional disenination does not appear toapeé the emphasis on affirmative
obligations that the Plaintiffs wish the Courtéad. 302 F.3d at 575. Rather, in finding intentional
discrimination, the Court appears to place greatght on the Police Officer’s failure to adapt
or provide an accommodation to a hearing-inmgahimdividual despite obvious signs that the
disabled individual was not understandifdy.at 575-76. There, the Fifth Circuit appears to find
intentional discrimination in the Officer's de@mn to knowingly ignore the needs of a disabled
individual.

Nor is the Court convinced by the Defendants’ argument that there must be some finding
of ill-will or malice directed at the Plaintiffs. Certainly, Delano-Pyle the Fifth Circuit appears
to suggest that “[tlhere is noétiberate indifference’ standaapplicable to pulic entities for
purposes of the ADA or the RAId. at 575. However, whatever sifjnance this statement carries
in the current discussion is undercut by the Fifth Circuit's later statement that “intentional
discrimination” was not defineavhile noting explicitly that dter circuits had adopted the

deliberate indifference standaRkrez 624 F. App’x at 182.

11



Moreover, the Defendants alsite the Fifth Circuit inCampbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tecgh.
842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2016), wherein the courggested that summary judgment in terms of
intentional discrimination should lgganted “[w]hen the record idevoid of evidence of malice,
ill-will, or efforts ... to impede’ a disablestudent's progress.” 842 F.3d at 380. However, the
Campbelldecision appears distinguishabletwo important aspects. Firsgampbellanalyzed
intentional discrimination irrelation to request for reasasle accommodation the defendant
allegedly denied the plaintif—which in genkvall involve a more personal dichotomy—rather
than a more generalized accessibility claim ledelgainst a public entity. To this Court, while
evidence of personal malice might be requiretthexmore personal request for an accommodation
and makes sense given the level of intévactbetween the qualified individual and the
discriminating entity, such a requirement webube difficult if not inpossible to meet in
discrimination claims connected to more generalized accessibility claims wherein the
discriminatory denial of an individuals’ righto access likely occurgvithout any personal
interaction between the qualifiendividual and the discriminaiiy entity. Secondhe Court also
notes that th€ampbelldecision is also influenced by amyolves the deference considerations
given to institutions irtonnection with educatioid.

Rather, based on its review of the defining characteristics of the ADA and the trend in this
country, the undersigned fintisat the deliberatedifference standard shoudgply, especially in
connection with the type of accessibility clagmb judice Certainly, when faced with this same
guestion of defining “intentionaliscrimination,” a number of otheCircuits have adopted the
deliberate indifference standafteydel v. New York Hos®42 F.3d 365, 2000 WL 1836755 (2d
Cir. 2000) (table opinion) (quotinBartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiné&st F.3d

321, 331 (2d Cir. 1998)vacated on other grounds B27 U.S. 1031 (1999)) (“In the context of

12



the Rehabilitation Act, intentional discriminati@gainst the disabled does not require personal
animosity or ill will. [citations omitted]. Rather, intentional discrimination may be inferred when
a ‘policymaker acted with at leladeliberate indifference to thersihg likelihood that a violation

of federally protected rightsilvresult from the implementatioof the [challenged] policy ... [or]
custom.””); S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Djst29 F.3d 248, 263-65 (3d Cir. 2013);
Meagley v. City of Little Ro¢k39 F.3d 384, 389 (8th Cir. 2011) (“The district court decided that
deliberate indifference was the appropriate stanfitarshowing intentional discrimination in this
type of case. A number of other ciitsuhave so ruled, and we agreeDyvall v. Cty. of Kitsap,
260 F.3d 1124, 1138 (9th Cir.2001) (citations dadtnote omitted) (“To recover monetary
damages under Title 1l of the ADér the Rehabilitation Act, a intiff must prove intentional
discrimination on the part of the defendant.... We now determine that the deliberate indifference
standard applies.”)Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corpl84 F.3d 1147, 1153 (10th Cir. 1999)
(“[IIntentional discrimination can be inferredofn a defendant's delitse indifference to the
strong likelihood that pursuof its questioned policgewill likely result ina violation of federally
protected rights.”)t.iese v. Indian RiveCty. Hops. Dist.701 F.3d 334, 345 (11th Cir. 2012) (“We
agree with the parties and hold that a plaintify demonstrate discriminatory intent through a
showing of deliberate indifference.”).

In particular, the Court finds that the TdhiCircuit's explanatio for the adoption of
deliberate indifference standaalbe particular compellind.ower Merion Sch. Dist729 F.3d at
264. Of note, the Third Circuit explains:

As an initial matter, the deliberate indifference standard is better suited to the

remedial goals of the RA and the AD#an is the discriminatory animus

alternative. In discussingdlenactment of the RA atlie ADA, the Supreme Court

observed that “[d]iscrimination agairitee handicapped was perceived by Congress
to be most often the product, not ofigious animus, but rather of thoughtlessness

13



and indifference—of benign neglecAfexander v. Choatd69 U.S. 287, 295, 105
S.Ct. 712, 83 L.Ed.2d 661 (1985ke also Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.,
631 F.3d 939, 944-45 (9th Cir.2011) (applyi@noate's discussion of the
enactment of the RA to the ADA). Moreovyf]lederal agencies and commentators

on the plight of the handicapped simifaHave found that discrimination against
the handicapped is primarily the resulapiathetic attitudes raghthan affirmative
animus.” Alexander,469 U.S. at 296, 105 S.Ct. 712. Consistent with these
motivations, the RA and the ADA are targeted to address “more subtle forms of
discrimination” than merely dbviously exclusionary conductChapman,631

F.3d at 945. Thus, a standard of delibenadiffierence, rather than one that targets
animus, will give meaning to the RA's and the ADA's purpose to end systematic
neglectSee Choatel69 U.S. at 295, 105 S.Ct. 71f{ing that Senator Humphrey,
who introduced the measure, stated thag 6&n no longer tolerathe invisibility

of the handicapped in America” (quoting 118 Cong. Rec. 525-26 (1972))).

Moreover, the standard of deliberatelifference, while accommodating the RA's
and the ADA's function in protaog the disabled, is alsmnsistent with contract
principles at play when legislat is passed via the Spending Clau®ee Liese,
701 F.3d at 347. The RA and the ADA wemeacted under Congress's Spending
Clause power; legislation that is enacted urllis power “is much in the nature of

a contract” between the federal govermthand recipients of federal funds.
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Haldermd&s] U.S. 1, 17, 101 S.Ct. 1531, 67
L.Ed.2d 694 (1981). “Just as a valid contreequires offer and acceptance of its
terms, the legitimacy of Congress' power to legislate under the spending power rests
on whether the recipient voluntarilyn@ knowingly accepts the terms of the
contract.' "Barnes,536 U.S. at 186, 122 S.Ct. 2097 (alterations omitted) (quoting
Pennhurst451 U.S. at 17, 101 S.Ct. 1531). Thg&me Court has thus reasoned
that a recipient of federal funding, suchtls School District here, may be held
liable for money damages only when itois notice by statute & it has violated

the law.Id. (discussing monetary damages under Title @Agbser,524 U.S. at
287, 118 S.Ct. 1989 (discussing monetary damages under Title IX).

Id.; see also Lies&01 F.3d at 348 (“The deliberate indiffecerstandard bestftects the purposes
of 8 504 while unambiguously @viding the notice-and-opportunity requirements of Spending
Clause legislation. A lower standard would faiptovide the notice-andpportunity requirements
to RA defendants, while a highstandard—requiring discrimit@y animus—would run counter
to congressional intent as it would inhibib@4's ability to reach knowg discrimination in the
absence of animus.”). The undersigned agrees thithanalysis and finds that the deliberate

indifferent is the apprafate standard to take in regardsinitentional discrimination and more

14



suited to “giv[ing] meaning to the RA's anatADA's purpose to end systematic neglelchiver
Merion Sch. Dist.729 F.3d at 264.

As noted above, to show deliberate indifece, the Plaintiffs must show “(khowledge
that a federally protectathght is substantially likely to be violated...and {ajlure to actdespite
that knowledge.ld. First, in regards to the knowledge requirement, “[w]hen the plaintiff has
alerted the public entity to his need for accommodatonvhere the need for accommodation is
obvious, or required bsgtatute or regulatio)y the public entity is onotice that an accommodation
is required, and the plaintiff hastisfied the first element of @éhdeliberate indifference test.”
Duvall, 260 F.3d at 1124 (emphasis added). Second, in regards to the requirement to act, the Ninth
Circuit has explained:

Because in some instances events maythbwatble to bureauwatic slippage that

constitutes negligence rather than delibesatéon or inaction, we have stated that

deliberate indifference does not occur véharduty to act magimply have been
overlooked, or a complaint may reasonably Haeen deemed to result from events

taking their normal course. Rather, inder to meet the second element of the

deliberate indifference test, a failure to aist be a result afonduct that is more

than negligent, and involves element of deliberateness.

Id. (citations omitted).

Finally, turning to the case at present, @waurt finds that the Defendants have acted with
deliberate indifference. As discussed above, Dlefendants’ bus stopgere non-compliant and
inaccessible. Moreover, it has beewenty-six years since thgassage of the ADA, and the
Defendants have failed to corrdéhe barriers that ést throughout nearly 94 percent of the bus
stops. Moreover, the Defendants have newly cornstiuar modified ateast 60 bus stops since
the passage of the ADA that were not complaegpite the federal requirements putting them on

notice to do so. R. Doc. 57-1, p. K&e alsdR. Doc. 57-5. Plaintiff Miralia also states that he

brought these complaints to lighta meeting with a city councilman in 2008. R. Doc. 57-1, p. 9.

15



Moreover, the Manning Report issued in September 2015 detailing the extreme
pervasiveness of the non-compliant bus stopsi¢unput the Defendants on notice. R. Doc. 1-7.
Between that time and the filing of the complaimtmonths later, the Defendants have not pointed
to any steps taken to correct those deficiergiigse the issuance of that report because—in their
words— they “have never had a meaningful oppaty to digest the findings of the Manning
Report, enlist key players, or...implement ariyhe recommendations therein.” R. Doc. 64, p. 8.
Additionally, the Defendants alsoddhot answer when the Plaintiffesquested information as to
what plan the Defendants were implenngg or attempting to create/implememior to the instant
lawsuit in January 2016 (R. Doc. 1-9). R. D6€-1, p. 21. Given the fegoing, the Court finds
that the Defendants were not only aware of tbbligations and failure to provide accessible bus
stops for the City’s handicappéudividuals but also tht the refusal to correct barriers and the
decision to construct/modify bustops in a non-compliant fash demonstrate deliberate
indifference such that the Plaintiffseaentitled to compensatory damages.

5. Amount of Damages

Certainly, both the Plaintiffs and the Deflants seem to acknowledge the dearth of
information available to the Cauin deciding the apppriate amount of damages to be awarded
here. While the Plaintiffs note that themunsel has recovered damages ranging from $500 to
$5,000 in other Title Il cases, theakitiffs have not poird to a comparable case for the Court to
compare. As such, the Court must make a deterimimktoking at the totalityf the record. In so
doing, the Court determines that that the Ritis should be awarded $1,500 each. As such, the

Motion to Determine Damages (R. Doc. 57RANTED.

16



[l. Motion to Determine Attorneys’ Fees and Costs

In accordance with the Parties’ Settlemente&gmnent (R. Doc. 55) and this Court’s order
(R. Doc. 54), the Plaintiffs submitted their Mmitito Determine Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on
February 20, 2017. The Plaintiffs seek $50,840.5@&tiorneys’ fees (R. Doc. 61; 69) and
$7,573.96 in expenses and costs (R. Doc. 61-5, 1320). The Defendants have opposed this
motion. R. Doc. 64. In addition &hallenging the hourly rates, the hours expended, and the costs,
the Defendants also argue thatBhaintiffs are not a prevailing pgg and therefore are not entitled
to attorneys’ fees and costs. R. Doc. 64, p. 5.

A. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties and Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees

The ADA states that “[ijn any action edministrative proceeding commenced pursuant
to this chapter, the court oretgy, in its discretiormay allow the prevailingarty, other than the
United States, a reasonable attorneys’ feeudiot litigation expense and costs.” 42 U.S.C. §
12205. “The touchstone of the prevailing party analysis is whether there has been a material
alteration of the legal relationship....Such a change in the parties' relationship can be effectuated
through an enforceable judgment or, as in this case, a consent decree or seti(@nsbaiyi v.

City of Fort Worth Texas837 F.3d 564, 568 (5th Cir. 2016).

Here, the Defendants argue that unBackhannon on Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West
Virginia Department of Health & Human ResourcB82 U.S. 598 (2001) the Plaintiffs are not
prevailing parties because they diot receive a judgment on the niteor a consent decree. R.

Doc. 64, p. 4-8See alstMark v. New Orleans CifyNo. 15-7103, 2017 WL 2374392, at *1 (E.D.
La. May 4, 2017) (presenting similar argumentsport and recommendation adopted 2817

WL 2364228 (E.D. La. May 30, 2017).

17



However, this argument is without merit. & Rarties entered intvoluntary settlement
agreement that has been approved by this QeurDoc. 54), and the @tirt has retained the
Jurisdiction to enforce thatettlement agreemeritd(). This clearly createthe kind of material
alteration in the legal relationship. While it nagy called a “settlement agreement,” the agreement
is enforceable by this Court’s order and retentiojuegdiction to enforce itserms. This satisfies
the test undeBuckhannon532 U.S. 604 (internal citations and quotations omitted) (“we have
held that settlement agreements enforced thr@gonsent decree may serve as the basis for an
award of attorney's fees. Although a consent decree does not always include an admission of
liability by the defendant, it nonegless is a court-ordered chaalfin] the legal relationship
between [the plaintiff] and the defendant.”).

B. Standard of Review

The Supreme Court has specified that the “l@t€&stlculation is the “most useful starting
point” for determining the award for attorney’s feeensley v. Eckerhard6l U.S. 424, 433
(1983). Lodestar is computed by “... the numbkhours reasonablyxpended on the litigation
multiplied by a reasonable hourly rat&d” The lodestar calculation, “...provides an objective basis
on which to make an initial estimate of the value of a lawyer’s service€hce the lodestar has
been determined, the district court must consider the weightogfidability of the twelve factors
delineated indlohnsonSee Watkins v. Forcigd@ F.3d 453, 457 (5th Cir. 19985ubsequently, if
the Johnsonfactors warrant an adjustment, theud may make modifications upward or

downward to the lodestald. However, the lodestar is presumed to be a reasonable calculation

! The twelveJohnsonfactors are (1) the time and labor involved; (2) the novelty and difficulty of the
guestions; (3) the skill required to perform the legal senpeegerly; (4) the preclusion of other employment by the
attorney due to this case; (5) the ousary fee; (6) whether fee is fixed or contingent; (7) time limitations; (8) the
amount involved and results abted; (9) the experience, reputation abdity of counsel; (10}he “undesirability”
of the case; (11) the nature and lengtthefprofessional relationship with the client; and (12) awards in similar cases.
See Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, B8 F.2d 714, 717-719 (5th Cir. 1974).

18



and should be modified only in exceptional circumstandesciting City of Burlington v. Dague
505 U.S. 557, 562 (1992)).

The party seeking attorney’s fees bearstirden of establishing the reasonableness of the
fees by submitting “adequate documentatioh the hours reasonably expended”, and
demonstrating the use of billing judgemedteecy v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. C648 F. Supp.
2d 279, 286 (E.D. La. 2008) (citing/egner v. Standard Ins. Cdl29 F.3d 814, 822 (5th
Cir.1997)).

C. Reasonable Hourly Rate

The “appropriate hourly rate. . .is the markage in the community for this workBlack
v. SettlePou, P.C732 F.3d 492, 502 (5th Cir. 2013) (citiBgnith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire
& Rubber Co, 685 F.3d 486, 490 (5th Cir.2012)). Moreovée rate must be calculated “at the
‘prevailing market rates in the relevant commuidaysimilar services by attorneys of reasonably
comparable skills, experience, and reputatiomt’l Transp. Workers Fed’'n v. Mi-Das Line, SA
13-00454, 2018VL 5329873, at *3 (E.D. La. Sept. 20, 2013) (quotdigm v. Stensqm65 U.S.
886, 895 (1984)). Satisfactory evidence of the reddenass of the rate oessarily includes an
affidavit of the attorney performing the work aindormation of rates actually billed and paid in
similar lawsuits Blum 465 U.S. at 896 n.11. Finally, if the hourly rate is not opposed, then it is
prima faciereasonablePowell v. C.1.R.891 F.2d 1167, 1173 (5th Cir. 1990) (quotisigmic Ctr.
of Mississippi v. City of Starkvill876 F.2d 468, 469 (5th Cir. 1989)).

The Plaintiffs have stated that the houidyes for their attorneys are: $300 for Andrew
Bizer; $175 for Garret DeReus; $150 for Marc Flonrend $100 for paralegal and law clerks. R.
Doc. 61-1, p. 13. For the attorneys, Bizer hasgghly 14 years of experience, and DeReus and

Florman each have 4 years of experience. As shehCourt finds these rates to be reasonable.

19



See, e.g., EnVen Energy Ventures, LL8lack Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLo. 14-
424, 2015 WL 3505099, at *2 (E.D. La. June 2, 2018)atding $300 for an attorney with 10
years of experiencefameron v. Greater New Orelans Fed. Credit UniNio. 16-8514, 2017
WL 1426970, (E.D. La. Apr. 21, 2017) (approving $3tiurly rate for partner with 9 years’
experience and $190 for associate watlghly four years of experiencejee also Calix v. Marine,
LLC, No. 14-2430, 2016 WL 4194119, at *6 (E.D. La. July 14, 20469rt and recommendation
adopted 2016 WL 4180977 (approving $18(r first year associatefstel Mar. Investors, LP v.
Sea Mar Mgmt., LLCNo: 08-1700, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68436, 2011 WL 2550505 (E.D. La.
June 27, 2011) (Roby, M.J.) (awarding $175 fan associate with two (2) years of
experiencelfonstruction South, Inc. v. JenkiiNg. 11-1201, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99254, 2011
WL 3882271 (E.D.La. July 29, 201Wnowles, M.J.) (awarding $180shr for an associate with
two (2) years of experience).

The $100 per hour for the paralegal and kelerk work is also reasonabl8ee, e.g.,
Loiacano v. DISA Global So]J<Civ. A. No. 14-1750, 2016 WL2926679, at *2 (E.D. La. May 19,
2016) (awarding $150.00/hour for a paralegBlgrris, 2016 WL 1046101, at *10 (awarding
$80.00/hour for a paralegalynited States v. Russel Grillot, Grillot Constr., L.L.Civ. A. No.
14-2539, 2015 WL 9672688, at *5 (E.D. Lae® 14, 2015) (awarding $125.00/hour for a
paralegal)Offshore Marine Contractors, Inc. v. Palm Energy Offshore, L,lOG.. A. No. 10-
4151, 2015 WL 5306229, at *3 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 2@asjarding $100.00/hour for a paralegal);
In re Hollander Case No. 04-14550, 2015 WL 4456070, at XB@nkr. E.D. La. July 20, 2015)

(awarding $90.00/hour for a paralegal).

20



D. Hours Reasonably Spent on Litigation

Next, the court must determine what hours of time were reasonably expended on the
litigation. The party seeking the fee bears thedénrof documenting and supporting the
reasonableness of all time expendigithat compensation is soudhensley461 U.S. at 437. The
“[clounsel for the prevailing party should make a good faith effort to exclude from fee request
hours that are excessive, redungand otherwise unnecessary.Id. at 434. Hours that are not
properly billed to one’s client also an®t properly billed to one’s adversaig. The Supreme
Court calls on fee afipants to make request thdemonstrate “billing judgementid. The
remedy for failing to exercise llbng judgment” is to exclude hours that were not reasonably
expended.See Hensleyl61 U.S. at 43AValker v. City of Mesquite13 F.2d 246, 251 (5th Cir.
2002) (quotingNValker v. HUD 99 F.3d 761, 770 (5th Cir.1996)) (tHere is no evidence of billing
judgment, however, then the proper remedy is ragraal of fees, but eeduction of ‘the hours
awarded by a percentage intended to substibutie exercise of billing judgment.™).

Here, the Plaintiffs have praled billing statements showing that: Bizer billed 68.73 hours;
DeReus billed 121.94 hours; Florman billed 19.06 haamd;that the law clks/paralegals billed
a total of 60.23. R. Doc.61-5, p. 35; 69-1, p. 4. ling these hours, th€ourt notes that the
attorneys appear to have exerdibéling judgment. Moreover, theourt finds that the hours billed
are largely reasonabéxceptas noted below.

The Defendants object to hours billed on a tofadight separate bases. R. Doc. 64. The
Court finds that a few of thesegaiments should be adefised. First, in regasdo the Defendants’
complaint that a number of hours are duplieatyiven the interoffice communications and
conferences. R. Doc. 64, p. 16tttal, the Defendaasthave identified dnes totaling 45.09 hours

allegedly connected to these interoffice cammications. R. Doc. 64-4. As the Defendants

21



acknowledge, the Plaintiffs have already remtuithose hours to 38.60 hours, or a 14 percent
reduction. R. Doc. R. Doc. 64, p. 17. After reviewihgde entries, the Courtsatisfied with that
reduction and demonstration of billing judgment.

Second, the Defendants also complain aboaithiburs billed in regards to filing of the
instant motion as well as in general in tha&se are excess, unproductive, redundant, or some
combination of those because of the Plairtifflsunsel prior experieses as ADA attorneys.
However, in looking at the filings in this geeeding, the amount of legal research involved, and
the complexity of the issues, the Court is satisfied that the hours expended were reasonable in this
regard. As another judge haseatly noted, the Defendts’ complaints about the hours expended
on the Motion for Fees are belied by thaeing and detailed natiof the oppositiorSee Mark
2017 WL 2374392, at *3 (“Yet the Court notesatttdefendants filed a 25-page opposition,
litigating everything from whéter Mark is a prevailing partto whether they—who are not
prevailing parties—are entitled ttheir own attorneys' fees....Alefendant ‘cannot litigate
tenaciously and then be heard to complain altloel time necessarily spent by the plaintiff in
response.”) (quotingcopeland v. Marshall641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)).

Third, the Defendants complain about a numifeblock-billedor vague entriesSeeR.

Doc. 64-6. However, on its review, the only enttiest the Court has concerns about block-bifling
are those entries billed by the Law Clerk. Howetteg, Plaintiffs havalready reduce those hours

from the billing statement. R. Doc. 64-6.

2 Block Billing is “time-keeping mdtod by which an attorney lumps taler the total déy time spent
working on a case, rather than itemizithe time expended on specific taskdghon U.S.A., Inc. v. S.A.M., Inblo.
07-1201, 2009 WL 35334, at *4 (E.D. La. Jan. 6, 2009) (cRaginson v. City of Edmon#l60 F.3d 1275, 1283, n.
9 (10th Cir.1998)). “This practice makes it impossible for the Court to determine the reasonableness of the hours spent
on each task.Id.

22



Fourth, the Defendants complain that the faeagent has not been produced and that the
Plaintiffs’ attorneys have billefbr a number of pre-suit hours. Boc. 64, p. 12-13. As for the fee
agreement, the Court is unaware of any requirehentsuch an agreement be produced before it
can award attorneys’ fees—nor have the Defendauitded to any applicable case law. As for the
pre-suit activity, prioto the first entry indicating client communication on January 28, 2016, there
appears to be a number of entries suggestiaigtiie Plaintiffs’ attorneys began developing the
case with certain clients in mind. ttever, it is unclear if the clies had been contacted at that
point or this was client development work. Gellg, hours expended prido client recruitment
are not awarded. Here, the Plaintiffs’ attoragpear to have billefbr 5.7 hours for work done
from January 24, 2016 to January 28, 2016 prior tditsteentry of “Call three clients and discuss
case.” R. Doc. 61-5, p. 1. Finding these houesrat necessarily aeasonably expended, the
Court will reduce the total asonable hours expended for Bizer by .5 hours and DeReus by 5.2
hours.

The Defendants also complain that a numidddrours represented clerical work that was
not properly billed. R. Doc. 64-5, p. 1. In reviewing the entries identified by the Defendants, the
Court agrees that .1 hours billed by Florman (the October 20, 2016 entry for simply emailing
documents to expert) and .1 hours billed by DeReus (the January 28, 2016 entry for taking call
about availability of daements for pick up) are improperljiled. As such, the Court will reduce
those hours.

Finally, the Defendant has identified a taiPR.6 hours that should have been reduced but
were not due to clerical error. R. D&, p. 13-14. The Court will reduce those hours. The
Defendants have also identified another 2.8 dbilleconnection with the motion for damages—

which the Parties agreed would not be billed.at p. 14. As such, the Court will reduce those

23



hours as well such that DeReus’s hours arthéun reduced by .15 hours; Bizer's hours by 5.05
hours; and Florman by .2 hours.

The Court therefore finds that the reassedours expended by the Plaintiffs’ attorneys
are: 63.18 hours, 116.49 hours, 18.76 hours, and 60.28 fusBizer, DeReus, Florman, and the
Paralegal/Law Clerk, respectively.

E. Lodestar Calculation

Given the foregoing reasonabates and hours, the Cbaalculates the followingodestar

amount for each firm as:

Reasonable Hourly | Reasonable Hours L odestar
Attorney Rate Expended Amount
Andrew Bizer $300.00 63.18 $18,954.00
Garrett DeReus $175.00 116.49 $20,388.75
Marc Florman $150.00 18.76 $2,814.00
Law Clerk/Paralegal $100.90 60.23 $6,023.00
Subtotal: $48,176.75

The totalLodestaramount then i$48,176.75

F. Adjusting the Lodestar

After the lodestar is determined, the Court may then adjestlatiestar upward or
downward depending on the twelfactors set forth idohnson 488 F.2d at 717-19. However,
“the Supreme Court has limited greatly the uséhefsecond, third, eighth, and ninth factors for
enhancement purposes, and accordingly, the Fiftou€ihas held that ‘[elnhancements based
upon these factors are only appropriate in rare cases supported by specific evidence in the record
and detailed findings by the courts.” Wells arEquip. Fin., Inc. v. Beaver Const., LLC, No.
CIV. 6:10-0386, 2011 WL 5525999, at *3 (W.D. L@ct. 18, 2011) (citing Walker v. U.S.

Department of Housing and Urban Developm®9® F.3d 761, 771-72 (5th Cir. 1996)). Finally,

24



to the extent that anjohnsorfactors are subsumed in the lo@esthey should not be reconsidered
when determining whether an adjustm® the lodestar is required!igis v. Pearle Visioninc.,
135 F.3d 1041, 1047 (5th Cir. 1998). Theu@ has carefully evaluated tdehnsonfactors and
finds no adjustment of tHedestar is warranted.

G. Expenses and Costs

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(the Plaintiff may bewarded costs. “The
Supreme Court has indicated that federal comds only award those costs articulated in [28
U.S.C. 8§ 1920] absent explicit statutoryamntractual authorizain to the contrary.Gagnon v.
United Technisource, IncG07 F.3d 1036, 1045 (5th Cir.2010) (quoti@gok Children's Med.
Ctr. v. The New England PPO Plan @en. Consolidation Mgmt., Inc491 F.3d 266, 274 (5th
Cir.2007)). Under § 1920, the following are allowed as costs:

(1) Fees of the clerk and marshal; (2) Feesprinted or electronically recorded

transcripts necessarily obtained for us¢hie case; (3) Feesd disbursements for

printing and witnesses; (4) Fees for exéfigation and the costs of making copies

of any materials where the copies are ssadly obtained for use in the case; (5)

Docket fees under section 1923 of thiketi{6) Compensation of court appointed

experts, compensation oft@mpreters, and salaries, fees, expenses, and costs of

special interpretation servicaader section 1828f this title.
28 U.S.C. § 1920. “[U]nder 42 U.S.C. § 12205, the aileng party in amaction brought pursuant
to the ADA may additionally recover litigatiorxgenses and costs, which are defined in the
preamble of the ADA as including ‘items sucteapert witness fees, travel expenses, elddrk,
2017 WL 2374392, at *4 (quotin@ilmore v. EImwood South, L.L,Civ. A. No. 13-37, 2015
WL 1245770 at *7 (E.D. La. Mar. 18, 2015) (citing 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A)).

Here, the Plaintiffs have requested tbkkowing costs: $400 for filing fees; $262.50 for
Service Fees; $4,300 for Expert Heybeck’s Report; $485.96 for Expert’s travel; $150 for Service

of Subpoenas; $1,100 for Expert Maffey’s Rep$1t14.00 for copies of necessary documents in

25



previous NORTA case; $25.00 in other copyiugts; and $736.50 for deposition transcrifts.
total then, the Plaintiffseek $7,573.96. The Court finds thesststo be appropriate and properly
awarded under 28 U.S.C. § 1920 and/or 42 U.S.C. § 12205.

H. Defendants’ Complaints Concerning Pre-Suit Notice

Here, the Defendants argue that the lack of pre-suit notice or efforts to resolve these issues
identified in this litigation are gt considerations that weigh against the award of fees in this case.
R. Doc. 64, p. 18-21. As United States Magistdatgge Daniel Knowles, Ill recently noted, there
appears to be no case law requirprg-suit notice required under the ADKark, 2017 WL
2374392, at *5. Nor is there any court policy in tBistrict at this this time requiring pre-suit
notice. As such, the Court will not “den[y] febg subjecting [Plaintiffs] to a requirement not
found in the ADA or the case lawDoran v. Del Taco, In¢c237 F. App’x 148, 2007 WL 1492921
at *1 (9th Cir. May21, 2007) (unpublished).

IV.  Conclusion

Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED that the PlaintiffsMotion to Determine Damages (R. Doc. 57) is
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs Francis Falldvlitchell Miraglia, and Thad
Tatum are awarde$il,500 each.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the PlaintiffsMotion to Determine Attorneys’ Fees

and Costs (R. Doc. 61)s GRANTED.

3 The Plaintiffs only seek 50 perceftthe cost of these deposition becatlsedepositions were used in two
separate litigations.

26



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Plaintiffs’ are amrded $48,176.75 iattorneys’
fees and $7,573.96 in costs and expenses for a t&#8b¢gf50.71.

New Orleans, Louisian#his 21st day of June 2017.

T

KAREN WELLS ROBY
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

27



